G.N. 2787

ROADS (WORKS, USE AND COMPENSATION) ORDINANCE (Chapter 370)

AS APPLIED BY SECTION 26 OF THE

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL (SEWERAGE) REGULATION (Chapter 358, sub. leg.)

PWP ITEM NO. 7711CL (PART) KAI TAK DEVELOPMENT— STAGE 3 INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS FOR DEVELOPMENTS AT THE SOUTHERN PART OF THE FORMER RUNWAY

(Notice under section 8(2) of the Roads (Works, Use and Compensation) Ordinance as applied by section 26 of the Water Pollution Control (Sewerage) Regulation)

Notice is hereby given that the Director of Environmental Protection proposes to execute the sewerage works within the limit of works area as shown on Plan No. 60022408/S3/3.1 (the 'Plan') and described in the scheme annexed thereto, which Plan and scheme have been deposited in the Land Registry.

The general nature of the proposed sewerage works is as follows:-----

- (i) Construction of about 80 metres of gravity sewers and associated manholes within the limit of works area as shown on the Plan;
- (ii) Demolition of about 140 metres of gravity sewers and associated manholes within the limit of works area as shown on the Plan; and
- (iii) Ancillary works including reinstatement of carriageways and footpaths.

The Plan and scheme may be inspected by members of the public, free of charge, at the following locations and during the following hours when those offices are normally open to the public:—

Places

Central and Western District Office, Public Enquiry Service Centre, Unit 5, Ground Floor, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong

Kowloon City District Office, Public Enquiry Service Centre, Lower Ground Floor, Kowloon City Government Offices, 42 Bailey Street, Hung Hom, Kowloon

Kwun Tong District Office, Public Enquiry Service Centre, Ground Floor, The Grande Building, 398 Kwun Tong Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon

Wong Tai Sin District Office, Public Enquiry Service Centre, Unit 201, 2nd Floor, Lung Cheung Office Block, 138 Lung Cheung Road, Wong Tai Sin, Kowloon *Opening Hours* (*except on public holidays*)

Monday to Friday 9.00 a.m.–7.00 p.m.

Places

District Lands Office, Kowloon East and Kowloon West, 10th Floor, Yau Ma Tei Carpark Building, 250 Shanghai Street, Kowloon

Environmental Protection Department, Revenue Tower Office, 33rd Floor, Revenue Tower, 5 Gloucester Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong

Environmental Protection Department Environmental Compliance Division Regional Office (East) 5th Floor, Nan Fung Commercial Centre, 19 Lam Lok Street, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon

Land Registry, 19th Floor, Queensway Government Office, 66 Queensway, Hong Kong *Opening Hours* (except on public holidays)

Monday to Friday 8.45 a.m.–12.30 p.m. and 1.30 p.m.–5.30 p.m.

Monday to Friday 9.00 a.m.-5.00 p.m.

There are road works to be constructed in connection with the above proposed sewerage works. A separate Notice in respect of the proposed road works under PWP Item No. 7711CL (Part) for 'Kai Tak Development—Stage 3 Infrastructure Works for Developments at the Southern Part of the Former Runway' is gazetted by the Permanent Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport) under section 8(2) of the Roads (Works, Use and Compensation) Ordinance (Chapter 370) concurrently with this Notice.

Further enquiries regarding the proposed sewerage works can be addressed to the Civil Engineering and Development Department, Kowloon Development Office at 7th Floor, Empire Centre, 68 Mody Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon and at telephone number 2301 1486.

Any person who wishes to object to the works or the use, or both, is required to address his objection in writing to the Director of Environmental Protection, Environmental Protection Department, Revenue Tower Office, 33rd Floor, Revenue Tower, 5 Gloucester Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong, so as to reach the office of the Director not later than 15 July 2014, describing his interest and the manner in which he alleges that he will be affected by the works or the use. Objectors are requested to provide contact details to the Director to facilitate communication.

9 May 2014

LEE Sing-tim, Wallace Senior Environmental Protection Officer (Acting)